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Town of Lansing

Tuesday, November 17, 2015 7:00 PM, Zoning Board of Appeals
Meeting

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEMBERS

(*Denotes present)

* Gregg Travis, Chairman
* Linda Hirvonen * Dan Konowalow
* Henry (Hurf) Sheldon * Judy Drake
* Maureen Cowen, Alternate
Other Staff
* Lynn Day, Zoning Officer
* Guy Krogh , ZBA Attorney
* Ruth Hopkins , Town Board Liaison
PUBLIC PRESENT
Marian Cutting Gary Bush, P.E.
Brenda Zavaski John Zavaski
Gary Tyrrell JohnOrr
Mary Orr Louis Marca
Pauline Marca Cheryl Beach
Christian Baur Karen Baur
Randa Corwin Heather Mulks
Joseph Fabi

GENERAL BUSINESS

Chairman Gregg Travis called The Town of Lansing Zoning Board of Appeals
Meeting to order at 7:02 PM.

Chairman Travis acknowledged the Legal Notice was duly published in The
Ithaca Journal as required.

Public Hearing 0 Area Variance, Applicant: Gary R. Bush, P.E.
Agent for Steve & Elizabeth Davis, 727 Lansing Station Road, Tax

Map # 13.-2-2
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Linda Hirvonen moved to open the Public Hearing at 7:00 PM. Henry (Hurf)
Sheldon seconded the motion and it was carried by the following roll call vote:

Vote of Zoning Board . . . (Aye) Judy Drake, Member
Vote of Zoning Board . .. (Aye) Linda Hirvonen, Member

Vote of Zoning Board . .. (Aye) Daniel Konowalow, Member
Vote of Zoning Board ... (Aye) Hurf Sheldon, Member
Vote of Zoning Board . ..  (Aye) Gregg Travis, Chair

Gary Bush P.E, Agent for Owners Steven & Elizabeth Davis appeared before the

Board requesting an Area Variance to erect al4ft. x 14ft. open air Pavilion down

on near lake. On the parcel, there is an extremely large cliff. Mr. Bush states

there is only about 30 ft. fr omequrénentl akeshor
for the L1 District is a 30ft. set back from the shoreline.

The following Narrative and Map s were presented;
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SPEC Consulting Phone; (607) 227-4886
132 West Groton Road www.SPECconsulting.com
Groton, New York 13073 gbush@SPECconsuiting.com

Davis Lakeshore Pavilion Narrative
727 Lansing Station Road

Town of Lansing, NY
October 19, 2015

Background

The subject lakefront property is 0.05 acres with an existing dock and lake stair with a small
stream running through it. This property is on the lake side of the railroad tracks and is owned
by the client who also owns the 0.58 acre property directly across the tracks at 727 Lansing
Station Road.

A previously-existing railroad tie lake wall was replaced with a precast concrete block retaining
wall during the winter of 2012-2013. That project had proper permits, including DEC permits,
and has been closed out,

The client now wishes to build a 14" x 4" open-sided pavilion on the site. However, due to
Section 504 of the Town of Lansing Land Use Ordinance, most recently amended on March 18,
2015, a 30" setback is required from the shore line, and a 10” rear yard setback is required.
Additionally, there is a steep rock cliff that is located approximately 40’ from the lake shore.
Finally, the neighboring property to the Southeast has an existing coltage on it that is
approximately 8’ from the lake shore, blocking views of the lake in that direction.

Proposed Site Plan

The attached site plan shows the proposed location of the new pavilion. Since the finish grade is
above the 100-year flood level, no flood issues have been considered. That said, this is an
unoccupied structure with open-air construction using water-resistant materials up to the roof, so
flouds would have very little, if any, impact on the structure. | have also attached a picture of the
site, looking southeast, showing the proposed pavilion location and neighboring cottage.

We look forward to your review of the above details and plans. Please don’t hesitate to contact
me directly if you have any questions or concerns.

Respectiully Submitted,

Gary R. Bush, PE, LEED AP
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Lake Shore Pavilion

PROJECT ADDRESS:
727 Lansing Slalion Rd
Lansing, NY 14882

CLIENT
Steve & Liz Davis

727 Lansing Station Rd
Lansing, NY 14882
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Public/Member Comments/Concerns

Daniel Konowalow inquired as to why Mr. Bush raised the issue of the Blue
House being only 8 ft. from the shoreline. Mr. Bush indicated that he was trying
to show that the neighbors were so close to the lake that the pavilion would not
hinder the view anymore.

Daniel Konowalow inquired from the Zoning Officer, Lynn Day as to the
existence of theblue structure being grandfathered. Mr. Day states yes, it is an
existing, non conforming structure. If something were to happen to the blue
structure, they could tear down and replace on the same footprint. Elevation
would be required.

Mr . Bush states a portion of the blue struct
railroad owns the proper ty where the blue structure is located.
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Chairman Travis inquired if there were any further comments or concerns from
the Public, there were none.

Henry (Hurf) Sheldon moved to closethe Public Hearing at 7:16 PM. Daniel
Konowalow seconded the motion and it was carried by the following roll call
vote:

Vote of Zoning Board . . . (Aye) Judy Drake, Member
Vote of Zoning Board . . . (Aye) Linda Hirvonen, Member

Vote of Zoning Board . .. (Aye) Daniel Konowalow, Member
Vote of Zoning Board ... (Aye) Hurf Sheldon, Member
Vote of Zoning Board ... (Aye) Gregg Travis, Chair

The Town of Lansing Zoning Board of
following findings with respect to the specific criteria for area variances as set
forth in Town Law 8§ 267-b(3)(b), and other applicable provisions of law and of
the Town Zoning Ordinance:

a. Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the

neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties will be created by the
granting of the area v ariance?

Findings:

Appeal

b. Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some
method, fe asible for the applicant to pursue, other than an area variance?

Findings:

c. Whether the requested area variance is substantial?

YesX No

Findings: This is a 20 ft. encroachment into the required setback.
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d. Whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on
the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district?

Findings:

e. Whether the alleged difficulty was se If -created?

YesX  No

Findings: Being requested by the Applicant.

Further Discussion
Henry (Hurf) Sheldon inquired if there was clearance enough for a fire truck in
case of a fire. Mr. Bush stated yes.

Henry (Hurf) Sheldon inquired what would permit the owner from enclosing the
pavilion in down the road. Zoning Officer, Lynn Day states conditions.

Applied Condition Discus sion
Chairman Tr avi s states the Townds Legal Counsel
with 21 reasons not to attach conditions to the Deed.

The question was asked by Henry (Hurf) Sheldon if there is any other way to
foll ow conditions that have been placed on a Variance.

Guy Krogh, states a Variance is by design temporary. They apply for a period of
need or hardship. Mr. Krogh further stated | and records should not be mixed
with zoning and he so advised againsthaving a temporary variance become a
permanent land title record.
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Mike Long, Planning Consultant states the official record rests with the Code
Enforcement Officer. It is the responsibility of the Code Enforcement Officer to
enforce such conditions.

Lynn Day, Z oning Officer states all records are public records. At any time a
person can FOIL (Freedomof Information Law) their request to review property
records.

Linda Hirvonen inquired from Legal Counsel what would be the negative
ramifications if the board did indeed place conditions on an Area Variance and
require that they file it with their deed.

Guy Krogh stated when there is no longer a need for avariance, the right to
continue to violate the zoning ordinance would be entit led forever. Mr. Krogh
further states, zoning should trump title.

Given the advice of the Town Attorney, it was the consensus of the Board to
move forward without attaching any conditions to deeds.

Henry (Hurf) Sheldon offered the following Resolution/D ecision. Judy Drake
seconded the motion and it was carried by the following roll call vote:

Vote of Zoning Board . . . (Aye) Judy Drake, Member

Vote of Zoning Board . . . (Aye) Linda Hirvonen, Member

Vote of Zoning Board . . . (Abstained) Daniel Konowalow, Member
Vote of Zoning Board . . . (Aye) Hurf Sheldon, Member

Vote of Zoning Board . .. (Aye) Gregg Travis, Chair

AREA VARIANCE FINDINGS AND DECISION
TOWN OF LANSING ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Applican t: Variance No: 1501
Gary R. Bush, PE, Agent for; Zoning District: L1
Steve & Liz Davis Published Notice on: 11/13/15

Notice to County Sent on: N/A

SEQRA: PB Completed on
11/09/15

Hearing Held On: 11/17/15

Property Location: 727 Lansing Station Road, Lansing, NY 14882
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Tax Parcel # 13-2-35

Requirement for which Variance is Requested:Requesting a 10 ft. setback

Applic able Section of Town Zoning Ordinance: Sec. 504, Schedule II Area,
Frontage, Yard, Heights and Coverage Requirements

RESOLUTION AND FINDINGS

WHERE A S, Gary R. Bush, P. E. , Agent for the
Variance and

WHEREAS, on November 17, 2015 the Town of Lansing Zoning Board of
Appeals (the 0ZBAOGO)

thoroughly reviewed and analyzed: (i) the information and evidence submitted
by the applicant(s) in support of the requested area variance; (ii) all other
information and materials properly before the ZBA; and (iii) the issues and
impacts raised for consideration by neighbors, the public, and the ZBA; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Arti cle 8 of the New York State Environmental
Conservation Law and the State Environmental Quality Review Act, and its

implementing regulations at 6 NYCRR Part 617, the ZBA has determined that
this actionfi considering and approving or denying an area variance i is a Type
Il Action per 6 NYCRR 617.5(c), and therefore no environmental review is
required; and

WHEREAS, on November 17, 2015 the ZBA, in accordance with Town Law § 267
et seqand the Town of Lansing Land Use Ordinance, considered the application
and all materials before the ZBA and, in the course of deliberations, took into
consideration the benefit to the applicant if the variance is granted as weighed
against the detriment to the health, safety, and welfare of the neighborhood or
community arising from the potential granting of an area variance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

1. The Town of Lansing Zoning Board of Appea
following findings with respect to the specific criteria for area variances as set

forth in Town Law 8§ 267-b(3)(b), and other applicable provisions of law and of

the Town Zoning Ordinance:



DRAFT

a. Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the
neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties will be created by the
granting of the area variance?

Findings:

b. Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some
method, feasible for the applicant to pursue, other than an area variance?

Findings:

c. Whether the requ ested area variance is substantial?

YesX No

Findings: This is a 20 ft. encroachment into the required setback.

d. Whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on
the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district?

Findings:

e. Whether the alleged difficulty was self -created?

YesX  No

Findings: Being requested by the Applicant.

1C
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2. DETERMINATION BASED ON THE ABOVE FACTORS (choose one)

It is hereby determined by the Town of Lansing Zoning Board of Appeals (t he
0ZBA6) that the f ol |l oGRAMTED AND&AR PRQVED,avithc e
any conditions hereafter stated (if any), it being further found and determined
that (i) the benefit to the applicant outweighs any potential negative impacts or
detriment to the neighborhood or c ommunity ; and (ii) such area variance is the
minimum necessary as adequate to grant relief and, at the same time, preserve
and protect the character of the neighborhood and the safety and welfare of the
community.

DESCRIPTION OF SPECIFIC VARIANCE GRANTED: To construct an open
air Pavilion without requ ired lakeside setback.

ARE CONDITIONS IMPOSED WITH RESPECT TO THE AREA VARIANCE
AS GRANTED:

YesX  No

STATEMENT OF CONDITIONS:

1. The open pavilion to be constructed will not be enclosed in the future.

2. As variances are exceptions based upon exigent need or emergency, should
applicant fail to avail itself of the benefits of the above -described area
variance within one year from the date hereof, this approval and s uch area
variance shall expire. Il n cases where
itself of the benefitso shall mean a
substantial construction has commenced. Said oneyear approval period may

be extended for good cause by the ZBA if application for an extension is
submitted before the expiration of the then applicable variance period.

THE VOTE ON THE FOREGOING DECISION, DETERMINATION S, AND
RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF LANSING ZONIGN BOARD OF
APPEALS WAS AS FOL LOWS:

11

S

bu



DRAFT

Member: Judy Drake 6 Aye

Member: Linda Hirvonen o Aye
Member: Daniel Konowalow - Abstained
Member: Henry (Hurf) Sheldon & Aye
Chair: Gregg Travis 0 Aye

Public Hearing 0 Area Variance, Applicant: Gary R. Bush, P.E.

Agent for John & Brenda Zav aski, 4 Ladoga Park Road, Tax Map #

33-1-44

Daniel Konowalow made a motion to open the Public Hearing at 7:52 P.M. Judy

Drake seconded the motion and it was carried by the following roll call vote :

Vote of Zoning Board . . . (Aye) Judy Drake, Member
Vote of Zoning Board . .. (Aye) Linda Hirvonen, Member

Vote of Zoning Board . . . (Aye) Daniel Konowalow, Member
Vote of Zoning Board . .. (Aye) Hurf Sheldon, Member
Vote of Zoning Board ... (Aye) Gregg Travis, Chair

Gary Bush, P.E. and Agent for John & Brenda Zavaski appeared before the
requesting an Area Variance. The Members were presented with the following
material, as well as additional photos from the owners. (Those are available in
the Planning Office).

12
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SPEC Consulting Phone: (607) 227-4886
132 West Groton Road www.SPECconsulting.com
Groton, New York 13073 gbushi@SPECeonsulting.com

Zavaski Bed & Breakfast Narrative
4 Ladoga Park Road
Town of Lansing, NY
October 19, 2015

Background

The subject property is Parcel A of three contiguous properties owned by John and Brenda
Zavaski at 4 Ladoga Park Road. Parcel A is 0.25 acres of the total 0.69 acres, and is situated
across Ladoga Park Road [rom the Lakefront Parcel B. On Parcel A isa 24" x 40° 3-car garage,
situated approximately 517 from Ladoga Park Road. See attached Site Plan on Sheet C1.

Above the garage, a Bonus Room has been finished to include a bathroom and sleeping arca that
has been used as a Bed and Break fast for the past couple of years. The owners obtained approval
from NYS and from Tompkins County to use the room as a Bed and Breakfast, advertised
through AirBNB. They did not realize that they also needed approval from the Town. The
Town has been made aware of the situation and the owners are now doing what is required to
operate the facility lawfully, as was the original intent.

The owners have discontinued renting the roem until they have secured the required approvals
from the Town of Lansing.

Zoning Issue Requiring Variance

A Bed & Breakfast is an approved use in the L1 Zoning District; however the Town of Lansing
Land Use Ordinance, Section 802.8, states that a Bed & Break[ast is permitted when “No
building is located less than fifty (50) feet from the lot line of an existing residence.” Since the
garage is less than 13 feet from both neighboring property lines, it does not meet this
requirement. However, since the property is only 657 +/- wide, it is impossible for any building
to be 50° from all lot lines. This is the hardship requiring the variance for which we are

applying.

Septic System

The current septic system is sized for a 2-bedroom home, which is what the owner’s residence on
Parcel B is. However, by adding this additional sleeping room above the garage, the system
needs to be able to be upgraded to a 3-bedroom system.

The existing system is located directly behind that garage and there is room to upgrade the
system to a larger system. According to the Tompkins County Health Department. the larger
system needs to be designed and approved, however it does not need to be installed until the

13
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existing system fails. The design of that system has been started, but has been put on hold until
the approval ol this variance request has been obtained. There is no point is designing that
system if the owners aren’t allowed to use the room.

Parking & Traffic

The attached site plan shows the location of the garage on the site. It also shows that therc is
plenty of room [or parking in front of the garage. Typical parking spaces can be as small as 9" x
227, and with an available gravel parking area of 40" x 517, there 1s room for 8 cars in the
driveway plus the three spaces inside the garage itsell.

It is expected that the space will be rented primarily on weekends for approximately 15
weekends per year. It has always been the case so [ar, and will likely continue to be the case that
a single car will accompany the renters at any given time. Thercfore, there will be an
insignificant increase to the amount of traffic on this road that already has very little traffic.

Economic Impact and Enjoyment of Natural Resources

By allowing a Bed & Breakfast lo operate in this location, the Town of Lansing and surrounding
areas will enjoy the benefits of the additional revenue brought into the community from the
rental of the unit by the owners, in addition 1o the money spent by the renters while they are
here. Further, renters from around the world will benefit from the ability to enjoy the scenery
and peaceful nature of this area on the beautiful shores of Cayuga Lake, something we here in
Lansing often take for granted.

Request

We hereby respectfully request the Planning Board and the Zoning Board of Appeals to grant the
variance being sought, based upon the hardship noted above and the benefits to all involved.

We look forward to your review of the above details and plans. Please don’t hesitate to contact
me directly if you have any questions or concerns.

Respectfully Submitted,

s
Gary R. Bush, PE, LEED AP

14
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Location of
Proposed B&B

‘;

4 Ladoga Park Rd.
Existing Site Conditions

G(.Joglc

Daniel Konowalow inquired from the Zoning Officers as to why the zoning
setback was put in with a 50 ft. setback put in for a Bed & Breakfastin the L1
District. Mr. Day states it was prior to his employment.

Gary Bush states he has presented theZoning Board Members with two letters
from the adjacent and only neighbors that this setback would affect. Mr. Bush
reiterated to the Board and the Public that the issue before the Board tonight is
not about the Use, it is all about an Area dsetbacks.

Daniel Konowalow states in his opinion it could and does affect the nature of the
neighborhood due to structures being very close to each other or widely
separated.

Mr.Bush states i1itds a conforming structure as
conditions are met.

Linda Hirvonen questioned how an expanded septic system could be installed
into a swamp.

15
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Gary Bush, P.E. explained the procedurethoroughly and states he has walked
the Zavaski property and the swamp would not be affected. In addition , Mr.
Bush states this property is not technically in the protected wetland.

John Zavaski, owner of property in question states the property (wooded area)
immediately behind their garage is not part of any swamp, and they too own that
parcel.

Gregg Travis, Chairmanst at es t hat woul d be the property
or not the Tompkins County Health Department would approve it or not.

Judy Drake, Member inquired if there was a bedroom placed in it when it was
built. Lynn Day, Zoning Officer stat es when the Zavaski began to built they
were upfront and stated they would be having relatives and friends staying there
on occasion. Mr. Day states he made sure they met all the required Codes,
including fire separation.

Mr. Bush again reiteratedthe Zav a s ki 6 s wer e before the Board
Variance, not a Use Variance.

Public Comments/Concerns
Cheryl Beach questioned why you candt rent i
& Breakfast.

Lynn Day, Zoning Officer states in his opinion it is an accessory building.

Heather Mulks read a prepared letter opposing the Bed & Breakfast as well as
guestioned the definitions in the Townds zon

Lynn Day, Zoning Officer explained his interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance

Ms. Mulks requested that the followi ng be made part of the record;

16
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